

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

X CORP.,

Plaintiff,

v.

**MEDIA MATTERS FOR AMERICA,
et al.,**

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:23-cv-01175-O

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO COMPEL CORRECTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. X’s certificate of interested persons is deficient because it deprives the Court of information necessary to an informed recusal decision. 2

 A. None of X’s off-point authorities forecloses recusal as a matter of law..... 3

 B. The facts confirm that Tesla’s shareholders are or appear to be interested in the outcome of this litigation. 6

II. The motion to compel is procedurally proper..... 8

III. The Court should not award fees. 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anoke v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , No. 3:23-cv-2217 (N.D. Cal. June 6, 2023).....	8
<i>Apodaca v. Young Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:18-CV-399, 2019 WL 6134718 (D.N.M. Nov. 19, 2019)	4
<i>Carr v. IF&P Holding Co. LLC</i> , No. 22-480, 2024 WL 1675185 (E.D. La. Apr. 18, 2024).....	9
<i>Cleary v. Am. Airlines Inc.</i> , No. 4:21-CV-135-P, 2021 WL 3721457 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 18, 2021).....	9
<i>In re Cont'l Airlines Corp.</i> , 901 F.2d 1259 (5th Cir. 1990)	2
<i>Donoff v. Delta Air Lines</i> , No. 18-81258, 2020 WL 3268500 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 4, 2020)	4
<i>Driver Opportunity Partners I, LP v. Ameriserv Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 3:22-CV-237, 2023 WL 4711158 (W.D. Pa. July 24, 2023).....	9
<i>Hill v. Hunt</i> , No. 3:07-CV-2020-O, 2012 WL 12985445 (N.D. Tex. May 15, 2012).....	2
<i>La. Corral Mgmt., LLC v. Axis Surplus Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV 22-2398, 2023 WL 2162382 (E.D. La. Feb. 22, 2023)	5
<i>McMillian v. Musk</i> , No. 3:23-cv-3461 (N.D. Cal. May 29, 2024).....	8
<i>MDCM Holdings, Inc. v Credit Suisse First Boston Corp.</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	4
<i>Nieves v. John Bean Techs. Corp.</i> , No. 3:13-CV-4059-D, 2014 WL 2587577 (N.D. Tex. June 10, 2014).....	9
<i>Patterson v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 335 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2003)	2
<i>In re Placid Oil Co.</i> , 802 F.2d 783 (5th Cir. 1986)	5

<i>Steel Erectors, Inc. v. AIM Steel Int’l, Inc.</i> , 312 F.R.D. 673 (S.D. Ga. 2016)	9
<i>Tornetta v. Musk</i> , 310 A.3d 430 (Del. Ch. 2024).....	7
<i>Tramonte v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 136 F.3d 1025 (5th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 49 F.3d 152 (5th Cir. 1995)	3, 5, 8
<i>United States v. Sypher</i> , No. 3:09-cr-0085, 2010 WL 5393849 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 22, 2010).....	5
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 455(a)	2, 4, 8
28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(4)	2, 3, 4, 5
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 7.1	3
Local Rule 3.1(c)	<i>passim</i>
N.D. Cal. Local Rule 3-15	8
